

No. 15-1330

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

**MCM PORTFOLIO LLC,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, and MICHELLE K.  
LEE, DIRECTOR, U.S. PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE,**  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF INTERDIGITAL, INC. AND  
TESSERA TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
GABRIEL K. BELL  
ALEXANDRA SHECHTEL  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
rick.bress@lw.com

*Attorneys for*  
*Amici Curiae*  
*InterDigital, Inc. and*  
*Tessera Technologies, Inc.*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

SRIRANGA R.  
VEERARAGHAVAN  
TESSERA TECHNOLOGIES,  
INC.  
3025 Orchard Parkway  
San Jose, CA 95134  
(408) 321-6000  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Tessera Technologies, Inc.*

ANDREW G. ISZTWAN  
INTERDIGITAL  
HOLDINGS, INC.  
200 Bellevue Parkway  
Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19809  
(302) 281-3600  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
InterDigital, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH BINDING PRECEDENT ESTABLISHING THAT CONGRESS MAY NOT REMOVE PATENT ADJUDICATION FROM ARTICLE III COURTS .....	3
A. The Federal Circuit Misinterpreted <i>McCormick</i> And Ignored The Decades Of Precedent On Which It Relied .....	4
B. Prior To <i>McCormick</i> , This Court Repeatedly Held That Only An Article III Court May Revoke A Granted Patent.....	6
C. The Constitution's Protections Apply Equally To Land And Invention Patents.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT REVIEW TO RECONCILE THE VARIOUS DIFFERENT "PUBLIC RIGHT" TESTS FROM <i>STERN</i> .....	12
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS PROFOUND CONSEQUENCES FOR PATENT LAW .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Commission,</i> 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	13, 14
<i>Austin v. Shalala,</i> 994 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.,</i> 279 U.S. 438 (1929) .....	16
<i>Bicknell v. Comstock,</i> 113 U.S. 149 (1885) .....	10, 11
<i>Bilski v. Kappos,</i> 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	15
<i>City of Norfolk v. Stephenson,</i> 38 S.E.2d 570 (Va. 1946) .....	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	13
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	15
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	14
<i>Iron Silver Mining Co. v. Campbell,</i> 135 U.S. 286 (1890) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnston v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 486 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1082 (1995) .....	17
<i>Marine Shale Processors, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 81 F.3d 1371 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1055 (1997) .....	13
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	14
<i>McCormick Harvesting Machine Co. v. C. Aultman &amp; Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Land &amp; Lumber Co. v. Rust</i> , 168 U.S. 589 (1897) .....	10
<i>Moore v. Robbins</i> , 96 U.S. 530 (1878) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Noble v. Union River Logging Railroad Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165 (1893) .....	9, 10
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	16
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 594 (Fed. Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 771 F.2d 480 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rodulfa v. United States</i> , 461 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 949 (1972) .....	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	2, 12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. American Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 69 U.S. 525 (1865) .....	6, 7
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	5, 14
<i>ZTE Corp. v. IPR Licensing, Inc.</i> , IPR2014- 00525, Paper 48, 2014 WL 10405879 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 14, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1374 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 29, 2015).....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	12
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

46 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments (online ed. 2016).....	17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 915 (1988) .....	16, 18
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>The Validity of the Public Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1013 (1994) .....	17
1 Robert A. Matthews, Jr., Annotated Patent Digest (online ed. 2016) .....	6
Adam Mossoff, <i>Rethinking the Development of Patents: An Intellectual History, 1550- 1800</i> , 52 Hastings L.J. 1255 (2001).....	14
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	17
Michael Rothwell, <i>Patents and Public Rights: The Questionable Constitutionality of Patents Before Article I Tribunals After Stern v. Marshall</i> , 13 N.C. J.L. & Tech. 287 (2012) .....	7
Mila Sohoni, <i>Agency Adjudication and Judicial Nondelegation: An Article III Canon</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1569 (2013).....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984) .....	16
